

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. SNYDER,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDRÉA E. GAMBINO
53 W. Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 322-0014

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
KARI M. LORENTSON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED2
STATEMENT2
 A. Statutory and Factual Background5
 B. Procedural History7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION13
I. The Circuits Are Split 5-2 on Whether
Section 666 Criminalizes Gratuities14
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally
Important and Squarely Presented19
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....23
CONCLUSION28

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	25
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	27
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	25
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	26
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	25, 27
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Agostino</i> , 132 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Bonito</i> , 57 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Coles</i> , 2023 WL 1865349 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 18, 22-24, 28
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 432 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 154 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022).....	15, 16, 18-20, 23, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 62 F.4th 167 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 688 F. App'x 685 (11th Cir. 2017)	18

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	16, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> , 39 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2022).....	16, 18, 23
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 2022 WL 488944 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2022).....	20
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 886 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Reichberg</i> , 5 F.4th 233 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	13, 23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Zimmermann</i> , 509 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007)	17, 24
Statutes and Regulation:	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 201	2, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24
§ 201(b)	15, 17, 23-25
§ 201(c).....	13, 15, 23, 24
§ 666	2-5, 9, 10, 12-28
§ 666(a)	15, 18
§ 666(a)(1)(B)	2, 5, 7, 12, 17, 21, 23, 26
§ 666(a)(2).....	3, 16, 21, 26
§ 666(b)	5, 20
26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2

VI

	Page
Statutes and Regulation—continued:	
Ind. Code § 7.1-5-5-2	26
Ind. Code § 35-44.1-1-1	25
Ind. Code § 35-44.1-1-2	25
2022 Census of Governments, 85 Fed. Reg. 80764 (Dec. 14, 2020)	20
Other Authorities:	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Criminal Corruption: Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make Things Worse</i> , 84 Fordham L. Rev. 463 (2015)	18
<i>As Courts Split, Novel Question for 5th Circuit Centers on Quid Pro Quo</i> , Tex. Law. (Aug. 25, 2022)	18
George D. Brown, <i>Stealth Statute—Corruption, the Spending Power, and the Rise of 18 U.S.C. § 666</i> , 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 247 (1998)	20
Mark S. Gaioni, Note, <i>Federal Anticorruption Law in the State and Local Context: Defining the Scope of 18 U.S.C. § 666</i> , 46 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 207 (2012)	18
Bob Kasarda, <i>FBI Continues Probe into Portage Mayor</i> , Nw. Ind. Times (July 31, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/2bbtkdzb	7
Nat'l Ass'n of State Ret. Admin'rs, <i>Employment (June 2023)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5xbn7xx5	21
Official Corruption Prosecutions Drop Under Trump, <i>TRAC Reports</i> (Oct. 15, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/bde5jfuw	19, 20

VII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Theodore Richardson, Note, <i>The Road to Hell Is Paved with Vague Intentions: Prosecutorial Development of 18 U.S.C. § 666 and Its Effect on Local Officials</i> , 10 Tex. A&M L. Rev. Arguendo 28 (2023).....	21
Daniel N. Rosenstein, Note, <i>Section 666: The Beast in the Federal Criminal Arsenal</i> , 39 Cath. U. L. Rev. 673 (1990)	19
Jeff Schultz, <i>FBI Returns to County, Eyes Portage Mayor</i> , Chesterton Trib. (July 22, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/2v562655	7
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Crim. Resource Manual § 1001 (Jan. 2020)	25
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Just. Manual § 9-46.100 (Jan. 2020)	21
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Stat., <i>FY 2021 Number of Defendants in Cases Filed: 18 U.S.C. § 666</i> , https://bjs.gov/fjsrc	5
Stephanie G. VanHorn, Comment, <i>Taming the Beast: Why Courts Should Not Interpret 18 U.S.C. § 666 to Criminalize Gratuities</i> , 119 Penn State L. Rev. 301 (2014)	18
Justin Weitz, Note, <i>The Devil Is in the Details: 18 U.S.C. § 666 After Skilling v. United States</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 805 (2011).....	18, 20, 23
